

HB1023_L.004

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Transportation & Local Government.

HB19-1023 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend proposed committee amendment (HB1023_L.002), page 1, after
- 2 line 2 insert:

- 3 "Page 3 of the bill, line 8, after "portion," insert "(1)(b)(I)," and after
- 4 "(3);" insert "**repeal** (1)(b)(III) and (1)(b)(IV);".

- 5 Page 1, strike lines 17 through 26.

- 6 Page 1, after line 28 insert:

- 7 "Page 5 of the bill, after line 11 insert:

- 8 "(I) The guardian ad litem, ~~a designated~~ AN official of the county
- 9 department of human or social services having custody of the applicant,
- 10 or ~~a designated~~ AN official of the division of youth services in the state
- 11 department of human services having custody of the applicant signs the
- 12 application for an instruction permit; AND".

- 13 Page 2, after line 1 insert:

- 14 "Page 5 of the bill, line 19, strike "permit;" and substitute "permit".

- 15 Page 5 of the bill, after line 19 insert:

- 16 "~~(III) The applicant is enrolled in or will be enrolled in a~~
- 17 ~~commercial driving course that insures the motor vehicles in which the~~
- 18 ~~applicant will be driving as a student for property damage and personal~~
- 19 ~~injury; and~~
- 20 (IV) ~~The commercial driving course maintains possession of the~~
- 21 ~~applicant's instruction permit at all times.".~~

- 22 Page 2, strike lines 19 through 30.

- 23 Page 3, strike lines 1 through 6.

- 24 Page 3, line 7, strike "**Section 6.**" and substitute "**Section 5.**".

- 25 Page 3, strike line 24.

** ** ** ** **